25

[Commending the Mission Branch YMCA]

Resolution commending the Mission YMCA for 50 years of outstanding service to the residents of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Since opening its doors in 1953, the Mission YMCA has helped build stronger families, kids and communities in the Mission, Glen Park, Bernal Heights and Excelsior neighborhoods: and,

WHEREAS, The Mission YMCA is a comprehensive "YMCA without Walls" with a service area including fifty percent of the children and youth of San Francisco under the age of eighteen, serving 1,200 children, youth and teens and 100 older adults daily; and,

WHEREAS. The Mission YMCA provides much-needed multilingual services to the diverse San Francisco population; and,

WHEREAS, The Mission YMCA hosts a variety of resources for older adults through its Senior center, including a hot lunch program and network of professionals providing legal and health care assistance; and,

WHEREAS, The Mission YMCA provides affordable pre-school and after school childcare services designed to meet the specific educational and social needs of neighborhood children; and,

WHEREAS, In 1998, the Mission YMCA began new programs to serve youth and teens, including participation in the statewide Youth and Government program and programs for gang intervention, middle school students, and gay and lesbian teens; and,

WHEREAS, The Mission YMCA is currently celebrating its 50 year anniversary of providing quality services and resources to the San Francisco community; now, therefore be it RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commends the Mission YMCA for fifty years of outstanding contributions to local residents and

our growing communities.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

030796

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution commending the Mission YMCA for 50 years of outstanding service to the residents of San Francisco.

May 6, 2003 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom,

Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 1 - Ammiano

File No. 030796

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 6, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

MAY 16 2003

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.